

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
W.P.(Cr.) No. 652 of 2022

Mahendra Singh

..... ... Petitioner

Versus

The State of Jharkhand & Ors.

..... ... Respondents

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR DWIVEDI

For the Petitioner : Mr. Shree Nivas Roy, Advocate.
For the State : Mr. Ravi Kerketta, S.C.-VI

11/ 27.11.2024 Learned counsel appearing for the State, on instruction, submits that one person has been arrested and four persons are still to be arrested, for that the steps are going on. He submits that supplementary counter affidavit has not been filed in light of the order dated 02.09.2024. He then submits that further four weeks time may kindly be allowed to enable him to file the said supplementary counter affidavit, in which, he will disclose the further steps taken by the police with regard to arrest of the remaining four accused.

2. Let this matter appear after four weeks.

(Sanjay Kumar Dwivedi, J.)

Amitesh/-